Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S. 192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number
| 06306127 ]

Name of Company

(a) Insert full
name of company | {2) NUKO FABRICATIONS LTD

(b) Insert fult  [AMa (b)
“::};er(:q);;'g Michaela Heeley
of
Empirical Insolvency LIP
PO Box 16114
Solihull

B93 3GS

the hqudator{s} of the company attach a copy of myfeur Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 30 September 2011 to 20
September 2012

Signed M e Date 15 '0 ;Qoll

Pfese“‘;;’s pame. Michaela Heeley
e efoenee  Emipirical Insolvency LLP
gfany) PO Box 16114
Solihull

B93 3GS

] womm

16/10/2012 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE




NUKO FABRICATIONS LTD

{IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
PROGRESS REPORT

15 October 2012

NUKO FABRICATIONS LTD (IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
30 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 29 SEPTEMBER 2012

15 OCTOBER 2012




NUKO FABRICATIONS LTD

{IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
PROGRESS REPORT

15 QOctober 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Asset realisations

4 Investigations

5 Creditors’ claims

6 Dwidend prospects

7 Costs and expenses

8 Creditors’ Right to Request Information Under Rule 4 49e and Their Right to Challenge the
Liguidator's Remuneration and Expenses Under Rule 4 131

g Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and payments account

2 Analysis of hme costs and disbursements




NUKOQO FABRICATIONS LTD

(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
PROGRESS REPORT

15 October 2012

INTRODUCTION

Further to the statutory meetings of members and creditors held on 30 September 2010 | write to
provide my progress report on the conduct of the hquidation for the penod 30 September 2011 to
29 September 2012 This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports to
creditors

BACKGROUND

The statutory meetings of members and creditors of Nuko Fabrications Ltd (In Liquidation) (“the
Company”) were held on 30 September 2010 at which Michaela Heeley of Empirical Insolvency
LLP, PO Box 16114, Solihull, B83 3GD was appointed liquidator of the company

The company's registered number 1s 06306127 and the registered office 1s c/o Astley Lodge, 2
Queens Road, Chorley, Lancashire, PR7 1JU

The company's principal activity was that of steel fabricators

The main causes of fallure ciied by the company directors were the general downturn in orders
and bad debts

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Liquidator's Receipts and Payment account for the period from 30 September 2010 to 29
September 2012 1s attached at Appendix 1

According to the statement of affairs iodged in these proceedings, the assets of the company
had an estimated value of £1,350, which compnsed principally of book debts

Assets

Following a review of the Company's books and records a further £18,777 of retentions were
discovered The largest of these retentions In the sum of £11,762 relates to a Company which
was previously in Administration and 1s now in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation The Liquidators
have confirmed that there will be a small dividend to the unsecured creditors however they are
unable to advise of the quantum or timing of such a dividend

No further sums are expected in respect of the remaining retentions

INVESTIGATION

| have complied with my statutory duties, including investigating and reporting to the Department
for Business, Innovation and Skitls in respect of the conduct of the Company's directors My
report and disclosures are confidential and are not available to creditors

CREDITORS CLAIMS

Secured Creditor

The Company granted to HSBC Bank plc a debenture dated 28 October 2008 giving a fixed and
floating charge over the assets of the company The amount outstanding at the date of my
appointment was £4 532 81

Preferential creditors

No claim has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office in respect of wage arrears
and/or holiday pay No payments have been made to the preferential creditors




NUKO FABRICATIONS LTD

(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
PROGRESS REPORT

15 October 2012

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors, as estimated in the director’s statement of affarrs totalled £160,235 In
order to mimimise the costs associated with any insolvency procedure it 1Is Empincal Insolvency
LLP's policy to only agreed the claims of unsecured creditors 1in the event that a distnbution 1s

declared Accordingly | confirm that | have not yet agreed any of the clams of the unsecured
creditors

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Based on present information, it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable
me to declare a dividend to any class of creditor in thes matter

Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 the Liquidator must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part This provision
only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September

2003 As the net property 1s less than the prescribed minimum it 1s not infended to set aside a
prescribed part in this instance

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Details of payments made dunng the course of the assignment shown on the enclosed receipts
and payments abstract are, in the main, self-explanatory

Preparation of Statement of Affairs

At the onginal meeting of the board cof directors held on 8 September 2010, it was resolved that
Empirical Insolvency LLP's fee for assisting the director with the formalities associated with
placing the company into creditors’ voluntary liguidation, ncluding the convening of the
assoclated statutory meetings, be £2,000 plus disbursements plus VAT

This was subsequently ratified at the statutory meeting of crediters held on 30 September 2010
and has been drawn in full

Liquidator’s Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 30 September 2010 the creditors agreed that my
remuneration would be fixed by reference to time properly spent by myself and my staff, such
time costs to be drawn on account from time to time as funds permit

Summary of Costs

My time costs for the penod 30 September 2011 to 29 September 2012 totals £1,750 00
representing 7 10 hours at an average hourly rate of £246 48 No sums have been drawn during
the period of this report My time costs are detalled at Appendix 2 My total time costs during
the perod of my appointment amount to £11,693 00

Liquidator’s Disbursements
My category 2 disbursements for the period 30 September 2011 to 29 September 2012 total
£23 86 and are detalled at Appendix 2 The basis of calculation of this category of disbursement
was disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution being passed Should you require a further
copy please contact this office

CREDITORS' RIGHT TO REQUEST INFORMATION AND THEIR RIGHT TO CHALLENGE
THE LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time imit




NUKO FABRICATIONS LTD

(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
PROGRESS REPORT

15 October 2012

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to court within the same time limit

9 CONCLUSION

| shall be continuing my administration of the hquidation and hope to finalise the outstanding

matter that 1s preventing this case from being closed — dividend In respect of the outstanding
retention.

A further report will be sent to ail known creditors at the third anniversary of my appoiniment, or
after all asset realisatons are complete, whichever 1s sooner

If you require any further information piease contact Michaela Heeley on 0845 838 6260

Michaela Heeley
Liquidator

Authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association




NUKO FABRICATIONS LTD

{{N CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

= PROGRESS REPORT
15 October 2012

APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 29 SEPTEMBER 2012




Nuko Fabrications Ltd - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 30 September 2011 To 29 September 2012

Sof AL As Previously 30/09/11 Total £
Reported to
29/09/12
RECEIPTS
1,350 Book Debts 4,879 88 NIL 4,879 88
1,350 4,879 88 NIL 4,879 88
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,000 00 NIL 2,000 00
Office Holders Fees 1,674 58 NIL 1,674 58
Office Holders Expenses 365 98 NIL 365 98
Statutory Advertising 226 80 NIL 226 80
CIS Deducted 300 07 NIL 300 07
Specific Bond 104 00 NiL 104 00
467143 NIL 4,671 43
CASH IN HAND 208 45 NIL 208 45




NUKO FABRICATIONS LTD
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

PROGRESS REPORT
15 October 2012

APPENDIX 2

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 29 SEPTEMBER 2012




ajep 01 pabieyd sasy €10

Qs v19°L 3
00 €69°LL 3 Juads awiy Jo an[eA |Bjo|
08 £S SINOH wswubissy ay) Guuasiuwpe Ui juads auly |ejo ]
saad s.Jojepinbn jo Alewwng
00°0 98°'tZ sjejoL
000 SZv buwAdooojoyg
000 196} abejsod
3 3 Z Kiobajen
paJaA0day |ejoL paunau) ejol
sjuawasingsiqg
8y ove 00 Q0L 000 000 00 092 ajes Alunoy abelaay
00°054'L 0009 000 000 00 069°1L §1500 awl]
oLz 090 000 000 0 9 sinay |2jo}
0060 000 000 000 000 000 000 siajey ayoadg ase)
00 961 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo SI0)pPaID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bupel
000 00 O£t 050 000 000 000 050 S]assy JO uoljesteay
00 092 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 suaijebisaAu|
9l L1Z 0 029'L 099 090 000 000 009 Buuue|d 'g uoljeljSIUILPY
ajey Heis poddng s|euoissajold Jojdaaq
Alunol afesaAy 1509 aulil] SINOH [B10] |9 Sjuelsissy 101U3S JAYI0 Jafieuely |pauped UOoI}2UN} HJOM JO UOIJEIIJISSE]D

Z10Z Jaquialdag 62 pue |10z Jaqualdas og usamiag
aINpPay2s$ SIUaWISINGSI PUB UAIRIAUNWSY S Jojepinbi




